home or residence in this state by persons other than common and 

contract carriers in quantities that do not exceed one thousand 

cigarettes at any one time. 

D.  1.  A person that violates the provisions of subsection A or 

C of this section shall be subject to: 

a.  a civil penalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) for each violation or Twenty-five Dollars 

($25.00) for each pack of cigarettes shipped or 

transported, whichever is greater, 

b. an injunction to restrain a threatened or actual 

violation of this section, 

c. the costs of any investigation conducted by the state